STATE OF IOWA: COUNTY OF IOWA

The Iowa County Board of Supervisors met on April 4, 2025. Heitshusen, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Degen, Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer and Montross were present

Motion by Meyer, seconded by Montross to **approve** the agenda. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Meyer to **approve** minutes for March 28, 2025. Aye, Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer and Montross. Degen abstained, motion carried.

Chair Notes: The board approved handwritten claims paid with warrant 38123 – 38125 and 38284 – 38235. Manure Management Plans received from Meyer 2, facility # 64561 and Gent Farm Finisher, facility # 67208. Quarterly reports received from Iowa County Auditor and Sheriff for quarter ending March 31, 2025.

Nick Amelon Iowa County Engineer met with the board to discuss construction, road maintenance, projects, and Engineer's office miscellaneous.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Maas to **approve CFYP Budget** as presented by the Iowa County Engineer, Nick Amelon. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to **approve CFYP 5-year Program** as presented by the Iowa County Engineer, Nick Amelon. All aye, motion carried.

John Hupf, Mackenzie Foster and Mike Griglione met with the board to present new FAA approved radar technology information that could be used with the Diamond Trail Windfarm.

Weed Commissioner Appointment to remain tabled.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to **approve liquor licenses** for Amana Colonies Outdoor Convention Facility. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Meyer to pass, adopt and approve Resolution 2025-04-04 FY26 Salary Resolution as follows:

RESOLUTION 2025-04-04 FY 26 SALARY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 331.905, as amended in 2024 by Senate File 2442, the county board of supervisors voted on August 16, 2024, to establish a county compensation board.

WHEREAS, the Iowa County Compensation Board shall annually to recommend a compensation schedule for elected officials for the fiscal year immediately following, in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 331.905 and, as amended in 2024 by Senate File 2442.

WHEREAS, the Iowa County Compensation Board met on December 5, 2024, and made the following salary recommendations for the following elected officials for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025:

Elected Official Attorney	Current Salary \$ 101,739	Proposed Increase 6.2 %	Recommended Salary \$ 108,047
Auditor	\$ 75,354	7 %	\$ 80,629
Recorder	\$ 75,354	7 %	\$ 80,629
Sheriff	\$ 120,962	15.9 %	\$ 140,195
Supervisors	\$ 39,267	6 %	\$ 41,623
Treasurer	\$ 75,354	7 %	\$ 80,629

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Iowa County Board of Supervisors approves the following salary adjustments for the following elected officials for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025;

Elected Official Attorney	Approved Salary \$ 101,739	Approved Increase 0 %
Auditor	\$ 75,354	0 %
Recorder	\$ 75,354	0 %
Sheriff	\$ 125,800	4 %
Supervisors	\$ 39,267	0 %
Treasurer	\$ 75,354	0 %

All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to approve 2025 Amana Maifest Parade route road closure for Saturday, May 3, 2025. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Degen to approve FY26 Solutions License/Support & Information Technology Services Agreements. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to **go into Drainage District** at 9:40 a.m. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to approve and authorize Chairman Heitshusen as Trustee of Iowa County Drainage Districts 10 & 12 to sign letter of support for MarenGo Community Development. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to go out of Drainage District at 9:40 a.m. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Meyer to a	djourn at 9:42 a.m. All aye, motion carried
	Kevin Heitshusen, Chairperson
Brandy Enochson, Auditor	
***Minutes are unofficial until ap	oproved at the next Board Meeting. ***